

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Jonathan Roberts and Charles Vavruska,
Petitioners,

v.

James V. McDonald, in his official
capacity as Commissioner for New York State
Department of Health; New York City
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WENCONG FA
Counsel of Record
CALEB R. TROTTER
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
WFa@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision and Directives At Issue	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	4
A. The Government’s Race-Based Directives for Allocating COVID-19 Treatments	4
i. The Omicron Variant and Severe Shortage of COVID-19 Treatments.....	4
ii. Respondents’ Race-Based Directives for Allocating COVID-19 Treatments.....	6
B. Petitioners Jonathan Roberts and Charles Vavruska	8
C. Proceedings Below	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	13
I. The Second Circuit Diverges From Three Other Circuits on Whether a Plaintiff’s Injury Is Imminent Where It Flows From a Predictable Course of Events That Results From Defendant’s Conduct.....	13
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Precedents	17

A. Plaintiffs Suffer an Imminent Injury
Where the Injury Follows from a
Predictable Chain of Events..... 17

B. Plaintiffs Are Injured by the Imposition of
a Race-Based Barrier and Not the Ultimate
Denial of a Benefit 19

III. This Case Presents a Recurring Issue of
Nationwide Importance 21

Conclusion 24

Appendix

Opinion of Court of Appeals (Nov. 15, 2022) 1a

Order of District Court (Mar. 15, 2022) 10a

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief
(dated Feb. 8, 2022) 35a

Exhibit A to Complaint (COVID-19 Oral Antiviral
Treatments Authorized and Severe Shortage of
Oral Antiviral and Monoclonal Antibody
Treatment Products, Dec. 27, 2021) 48a

Exhibit B to Complaint (Prioritization of Anti-SARS-
CoV-2 Monoclonal Antibodies and Oral Antivirals
for the Treatment of COVID-19 During Times of
Resource Limitations) 57a

Exhibit C to Complaint (COVID-19 Oral Antiviral
Treatments Authorized and Severe Shortage of
Oral Antiviral and Monoclonal Antibody
Treatment Products, Dec. 27, 2021,
HAN #39) 61a

Declaration of Jonathan Roberts in support of
Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction
(signed Feb. 18, 2022)..... 71a

Declaration of Charles Vavruska in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (signed Feb. 17, 2022).....	74a
Declaration of Michelle Morse in opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (dated Feb. 25, 2022)	77a
Declaration of Eugene Heslin in opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction (dated Feb. 25, 2022)	88a
Defendant Bassett’s Letter to Court (dated Mar. 4, 2022)	101a
Defendant Bassett’s Letter to Court (dated Mar. 7, 2022)	103a

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>reversed by</i> 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15, 17
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	19
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3, 14–18
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	3, 17, 18
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	19
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	12, 22
<i>Hershell Gill Engineers, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	21

<i>Jacobson v. Bassett</i> , 22-cv-692 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2022)	12
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	23
<i>McCardell v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 794 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>MGM Resorts Int’l Glob. Gaming Dev., LLC v. Malloy</i> , 861 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	19, 20
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	20, 21
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)	15, 16, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Salazar</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>reversed by Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Dreihaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	1, 17, 19, 24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1

Other Authorities

- Centers for Disease Control, *Potential Rapid Increase of Omicron Variant Infections in the United States* (updated Dec. 20, 2021), available at <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/forecasting/mathematical-modeling-outbreak.html>.....5
- Emmanuel, E.J., et al., *Fair Allocation of Scarce Medical Resources in the Time of COVID-19*, 2020 N. Engl. J. Med. 2049 (Mar. 23, 2020), <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/nejmsb2005114>.....22
- Galewitz, Phil, *Vermont to Give Minority Residents Preference for COVID Vaccines*, Scientific American (Apr. 6, 2021)23
- NYC Health, 2022 Health Advisory #28: Prescribe COVID-19 Therapeutics to Prevent Severe Disease, Hospitalization, and Death This Winter (Nov. 4. 2022), <https://www.nyc.gov/assets/doh/downloads/pdf/han/advisory/2022/prescribe-covid-19-therapeutics-this-winter.pdf>23
- NYC Health, *COVID-19 Data: Trends and Tools, Long-term Trends, cases by day*, available at <https://www1.nyc.gov/site/doh/covid/covid-19-data-totals.page> (last visited Feb. 7, 2023)5

NYC Health, *Omicron Variant: NYC Report for January 13, 2022*, available at <https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/doh/downloads/pdf/covid/omicronvariant-report-jan-13-22.pdf>5

Utah Dep’t of Health, *UDOH announces changes to risk assessment process for accessing scarce COVID-19 treatments* (Jan. 21, 2022)22

Wash. Dep’t of Health, *Interim-DOH Guidance on Prioritization for Use of AntiSARS-CoV-2 Monoclonal Antibodies* (Apr. 18, 2022)22
